TRANSMITTAL SHEET FOR NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

Control:	225	
Department or Agency:	Alabama Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emerge Telephone Service Board	ency
Rule No.:	Chapter 225-1-2	
Rule Title:	Definitions	
Intended Action	Repeal	
Would the absence of the proposed rule significantly harm or endanger the public health, welfare, or safety?		
Is there a reasonable relationship between the state's police power and the protection of the public health, safety, or welfare?		No
Is there another, less restrictive method of regulation available that could adequately protect the public?		No
Does the proposed rule have the effect of directly or indirectly increasing the costs of any goods or services involved?		No
To what degree?: N/A		
Is the increase in cost more harmful to the public than the harm that might result from the absence of the proposed rule?		
Are all facets of the rule-making process designed solely for the purpose of, and so they have, as their primary effect, the protection of the public?		No
Does the proposed action relate to or affect in any manner any litigation which the agency is a party to concerning the subject matter of the proposed rule?		No
Does the proposed rule have a	an economic impact?	No
If the proposed rule has an economic impact, the proposed rule is required to be accompanied by a fiscal note prepared in accordance with subsection (f) of Section 41-22-23, Code of Alabama 1975.		

Certification of Authorized Official

I certify that the attached proposed rule has been proposed in full compliance with the requirements of Chapter 22, Title 41, <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, and that it conforms to all applicable filing requirements of the Administrative Procedure Division of the Legislative Services Agency.

Signature of certifying officer

Robert L. Smith REC'D & FILED

Monday, August 19, 2024 AUG 19, 2024

Date

LEGISLATIVE SVC AGENCY

ALABAMA COMMERCIAL MOBILE RADIO SERVICE EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE BOARD

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Commercial Mobile Radio

RULE NO. & TITLE: Chapter 225-1-2 Definitions

INTENDED ACTION:
Repeal

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama 911 Board succeeded the CMRS Board and these rules are no longer needed.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

November 13, 2024 at 9:00AM Central - Public Hearing Office of the Alabama 911 Board 1 Commerce Street, Suite 620 Montgomery, AL 36104 Written comments can be delivered to the same address before the public hearing.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, November 13, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Leah Missildine, Executive Director

Robert L. Smith

Robert Smith

(Signature of officer authorized to promulgate and adopt rules or his or her deputy)

ALABAMA COMMERCIAL MOBILE RADIO SERVICE EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE BOARD ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

CHAPTER 225-1-2
DEFINITIONS (REPEALED)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

225-1-201	Board Or CMRS Board (Repealed)	
225-1-202	Automatic Number Identification Or ANI	
	(Repealed)	
225-1-203	Commercial Mobile Radio Service Or CMRS	
	(Repealed)	
225-1-204	Commercial Mobile Radio Service	
	Provider Or CMRS Provider (Repealed	
)	
225-1-205	CMRS Connection (Repealed)	
225-1-206	CMRS Fund (Repealed)	
225-1-207	CMRS Service Charge (Repealed)	
225-1-208	Distribution Formula (Repealed)	
225-1-209	ECD (Repealed)	
225-1-210	Enhanced 911, E-911, Enhanced E-911	
	System, Or E-911 System (Repealed	
	<u> </u>	
225-1-211	Exchange Access Facility (Repealed	
	<u> </u>	
225-1-212	FCC Order (Repealed)	
225-1-213	Public Safety Agency (Repealed)	
225-1-214	Service Supplier (Repealed)	
225-1-215	Proprietary Information (Repealed	
	<u> </u>	
225-1-201	Board Or CMRS Board (Repealed).	
225-1-201	Board of CMRS Board (Repeated).	
The Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Services Board, or		
	ve, the Alabama Wireless 9-1-1 Board. (Repealed)	
Author: Alabama Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency		
Telephone Service Board		
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$11-98-6.		
History: New Rule: Filed April 29, 1999; effective June 3,		
1000 Persolate Public Public S,		

225-1-2-.02 <u>Automatic Number Identification Or ANI (Repealed</u>).

An enhanced 911 service capability that enables the automatic display of the 10 digit wireless telephone number used to place a 911 call and includes pseudo-automatic number identification or pseudo-ANI, which means an enhanced 911 service capability that enables the automatic display of the number of he call site and an identification of the CMRS provider. (Repealed)

Author: Alabama Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Service Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §11-98-6.

History: New Rule: Filed April 29, 1999; effective June 3,

1999. Repealed: Published _; effective .

225-1-2-.03 Commercial Mobile Radio Service Or CMRS (Repealed).

Commercial mobile radio service under Sections 3(27) and 332(d) of the Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996. 47 U.S.C. \$151 et seq., and the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993. Pub. L. 103-66. Aug. 10, 1993, 107 Stat. 312. The term includes the term wireless and service provided by any wireless real time two-way voice communication device, including radio telephone communications used in cellular telephone service, personal communication service, or the functional or competitive equivalent of a radio-telephone communications line used in cellular telephone service, a personal communication service, or a network radio access line, to include pre-paid wireless connections. The term does not include service whose customers do not have access to 911 or to an enhanced 911-like service, to a communications channel suitable only for date transmission, to a wireless roaming service or other non-local radio access line service, or to a private telecommunications system. (Repealed)

Author: Alabama Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Service Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §11-98-6.

History: New Rule: Filed April 29, 1999; effective June 3,

225-1-2-.04 Commercial Mobile Radio Service Provider Or CMRS

Provider (Repealed).

A person or entity who provides commercial mobile radio service or CMRS service. (Repealed)

Author: Alabama Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Service Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §11-98-6.

History: New Rule: Filed April 29, 1999; effective June 3,

1999. Repealed: Published ; effective .

225-1-2-.05 CMRS Connection (Repealed).

Each number assigned to a CMRS customer.(Repealed)

Author: Alabama Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency

Telephone Service Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$11-98-6.

History: New Rule: Filed April 29, 1999; effective June 3,

1999. Repealed: Published ; effective .

225-1-2-.06 CMRS Fund (Repealed).

The Commercial Mobile Radio Service Fund required to be established and maintained pursuant to Section 11-98-7 (b) (2). (Repealed)

Author: Alabama Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Service Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §11-98-6.

History: New Rule: Filed April 29, 1999; effective June 3,

225-1-2-.07 CMRS Service Charge (Repealed).

The CMRS emergency telephone service charge levied and maintained pursuant to Section 11-98-7 (b) (1) (2) and collected pursuant to Section 11-98-8. (Repealed)

Author: Alabama Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency

Telephone Service Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$11-98-6.

History: New Rule: Filed April 29, 1999; effective June 3,

1999. Repealed: Published ; effective .

225-1-2-.08 Distribution Formula (Repealed).

The percentage of the total state population residing in an ECD compared to the total state population residing in all ECD's statewide, based upon the latest Alabama Department of Economic and Community Affairs census. (Repealed)

Author: Alabama Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Service Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$11-98-6.

History: New Rule: Filed April 29, 1999; effective June 3,

1999. Repealed: Published ; effective .

225-1-2-.09 ECD (Repealed _____).

An emergency communications district created pursuant to Chapter 98 of Title 11. (Repealed)

Author: Alabama Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Service Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$11-98-6.

History: New Rule: Filed April 29, 1999; effective June 3,

1999. Repealed: Published ; effective .

An emergency telephone system that provides the caller with emergency 911 system service, that directs enhanced 911 calls to appropriate public safety answering points by selective routing based on the geographical location from which the call originated, and that provides the capability for automatic number

identification and the features that the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) may require in the future. (Repealed) Author: Alabama Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Service Board Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §11-98-6. History: New Rule: Filed April 29, 1999; effective June 3, 1999. Repealed: Published ; effective . Exchange Access Facility (Repealed). 225-1-2-.11 An exchange access facility as defined by Section 11-98-1(4). Author: Alabama Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Service Board Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$11-98-6. History: New Rule: Filed April 29, 1999; effective June 3, 1999. Repealed: Published ; effective . 225-1-2-.12 FCC Order (Repealed). The order of the Federal Communications Commission, FCC Docket No. 94-102, adopted on June 12, 1996 and released on July 26, 1996. (Repealed) Author: Alabama Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Service Board Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §11-98-6. History: New Rule: Filed April 29, 1999; effective June 3, 1999. Repealed: Published _; effective ___. 225-1-2-.13 Public Safety Agency (Repealed). A public safety agency as defined by Section 11-98-1(5). (Repealed) Author: Alabama Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Service Board Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$11-98-6. History: New Rule: Filed April 29, 1999; effective June 3, 1999. Repealed: Published ; effective .

225-1-2-.14 Service Supplier (Repealed _____).

A service supplier as defined by Section 11-98-1(7), Code of Ala. 1975. (Repealed)

Author: Alabama Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Service Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §11-98-6.

History: New Rule: Filed April 29, 1999; effective June 3,

1999. Repealed: Published _; effective ____.

225-1-2-.15 Proprietary Information (Repealed).

Proprietary information means documents or information, in whatever form, which a producing party in good faith deems to contain or constitute trade secrets, confidential research, development, competitive, or commercial information, and which has been specifically designated in writingas such by the producing party. The term shall also include all supporting information such as summaries, notes, extracts, compilations or any other direct or indirect reproduction of such information. (Repealed)

Author: Alabama Commercial Mobile Radio Service Emergency Telephone Service Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$11-98-6.

History: New Rule: Filed April 29, 1999; effective June 3,